## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

#### Chapter 122.

CHAP. 122.

An act to incorporate the Washington County Masonic Relief Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. N. B. Nutt, Warren Hathaway, T. M. Bibber, W. J. Corporators. Fisher, R. B. Clark, W. D. Aymar, G. K. Hatch, I. N. Whitman, J. M. Hawkes, John Mincher, Thomas Abraham, Joseph Wilder, jr., Daniel Laughton, Andrew Gilson, H. R. Taylor, F. L. Talbot, D. E. Seymour, D. M. Gardner, James L. Thompson, John Campbell, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Washington County Masonic Relief Association, for the purpose Corporate name. of providing relief to such members of the association as may from time to time need assistance, and to the families of deceased members of the association who may be entitled to aid under the rules and by-laws which may be adopted for the government of said organization.

Sect. 2. Said association shall have a common seal, power to seal. prosecute and defend suits at law, to make any by-laws for the By laws. management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of this state, to take and hold, sell and convey real and personal prop- May hold and erty to the value of thirty thousand dollars, and have all the personal property privileges usually granted to other corporations for similar pur- Privileges. poses.

SECT. 3. N. B. Nutt, G. K. Hatch, F. L. Talbot and D. M. First meeting, Gardner may call the first meeting of said association, at such time and place as they may direct, by giving reasonable written notice to their associates.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1875.

#### Chapter 123.

An act to extend the time for the location and completion of the Penobscot Bay and River Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Penobscot Bay and River Railroad Company may Time for locating have a further time of five years from and after the time fixed in the act incorporating said company, for locating and filing the location of their railroad; and also a further time of five years from and after the time fixed in said act, for the building and -building and completion of the said railroad, and all the powers and privileges tended.

road extended.

CHAP. 124. granted to said company shall continue and be in force during said term of extension of time.

Proviso

- Sect. 2. Provided that said company shall not construct any bridge across the Belfast bay or harbor at any point below Lane's wharf, so called.
  - SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1875.

### Chapter 124.

An act to incorporate the Cumberland Fish Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Cornerators.

Corporate name.

Purpose of. Powers, privi-leges, liabilities, &c.

Capital stock.

May purchase and hold real estate.

Exclusive rights not conferred.

Sect. 1. Hezekiah Winslow, Mark P. Emery, James M. Kimball, their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Cumberland Fish Company, for the purpose of breeding and cultivating fish, with all the powers and privileges and subject to the duties, restrictions and liabilities set forth in the forty-sixth chapter of the revised statutes, and in all the general laws which now are or hereafter may be in force, relating to such corporations.

The capital stock of said corporation shall be not Sect. 2. exceeding twenty thousand dollars.

The said corporation shall be entitled to purchase and hold real estate not exceeding in value ten thousand dollars, and personal property not exceeding in value ten thousand dollars.

Sect. 4. This act shall not be construed to confer upon said corporation any exclusive rights or privileges in any of the waters of the state.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1875.

### Chapter 125.

An act additional to "an act establishing the Portland and Rechester Railroad Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Time to change location extended

The time within which the change of the location of the track of the Portland and Rochester Railroad Company, between Cumberland Mills, in the town of Westbrook, and their